
Vi~t Nam, ngay 30 thang 04 ns.m 1999 

Klnh gai: Ba KHUC MINH THO 
CHi) TlCH He, GIA DINH ro NHAN CHINH TRI VN T~' VA, USA 

Toi ten: Bln THI H6NG H4NH, sinh nam 1923 tqi Phan Thiet 
Dia chr lien lac thll til tqi: HQp thll92 BlIu d~n Trung tam TPHCM, VN. 

Nay, toi viet thll nay, trlldc het kfnh tham Ba va gia quyen cling d6ng sv dllc;1C nhi~u suc kh6e an lanh. 
Sau nO'a, toi kfnh mong nh~n dllc;1C sv giup do can thi~p cho trllong hc;1P H.O. cua gia dlnh toi nhll sau: 

Nguyen ch6ng toi, ong Doan Van Hao, 1922; trlldc 30.4.75 la s1 quan QLVNCH; cap b~c Thieu ta.; so 
quAn 40.20.948; dan vi cuoi cOng tqi PhOng T6ng Thanh tra QuAn Ivc ti~u khu H~u Ngh1a. Ban tMn toi 
cOng da tilng hoat dQng til th~n trong HQi Phl,l nO' Chf nguy~n thuQc HQi H6ng Th~p TV VNCH. 

K~ til sau 30.4.75, vao ngay 24.3.1976. ch6ng toi bi bUQc tQi "ccS mq.t trang Id chile phan dQng am mw 141 
do chlnh quyen CM"va bi chfnh quy~n CSVN bAt giO'. dlla di ~p trung cai 1909 nam (1976 -15.1.1985). 
Sau d6. nM clla chung toi bi tjch thu va dlla di KTM. Suot han 20 nam dai, chung toi del lien tl,lC bi phAn 
bi~t doi xli va ngllc;1c deli n~ng n~ dlldi chfnh sach tra thO cua CQCSVN. 

Sau khi ch6ng toi dllc;1C tra v~, 1985, bi b~nh t~t tri~n mien (do anh hllang cua dOi song thieu than IAu dai 
trong trai cai 190). Tuy v~y, vAn bi quan che trlnh di~n tqi dja phllang va khOng dllc;1C nh~p hQ kh4u cho tdi 
luc qua dOi (16.12.92). 

- Nam 1990, ch6ng tOi lam dan xuat canh theo Chllang trlnh H.O. tqi VN. 

- Ngay 16.12.92. ch6ng tOi qua dOi do b~nh n~ng. nM ngheo khOng ti~n chua trio 

- Ngay 28.5.93, gia dlnh tOi nh~n dllc;1C giay mOi ph6ng van so H28-911 theo Chllang trlnh H.C. Trong 
bu6i phOng van, ho tuyen bo h6 so cua gia dlnh chUng tOi bi d6ng vl Iy do: dtJdng ddn chlnh (chong 
16i) dB. qua dr?Ji. 

K~ til d6 den nay. tOi del nh~u I~n lam dan khi9u nai di Bangkok, nhllng khOng dllc;1c sv tra IOi nao. 

G~n dAy, qua mQt so thOng tin til ban be a Hoa Ky cho biet rang, Quoc hQi Hoa Ky del chap thu~n cho 
tiep tl,lC cuu xet cac trllong hc;1P H.O. rna do khOng c6 dieu kil)n d~ nQp h6 so dung han (4.94) thl nay se 
dllc;1C cuu xet tuy theo trllong hc;1P CI,I th~. Va nhO'ng qua phl,l cua to nMn cai 190 cOng se dllc;1C xet theo 
Chllang trlnh H.O. 

V~y nay, vdi la thll nay, toi tha thiet keu goi 16ng nhan dao cua Ba, hay giup do va can thi~p cho chung 
toi, d~.ho~c trllOng hc;1P cua ch6ng toi c6 th~ dllc;1C tai cuu xet - ho~c la tOi c6 th& dung dan d& rna hi) so 
H.O. mdi tqi Bangkok theo d~n qua phu cua to nMn cai 190, nhll trllong hc;1P cua tOi. Va tOi c~n phai lam 
gl, thu tuc dan til ra sao, d& dllc;1C nhanh ch6ng cuu xet. Toi mong mGi sdm nh~n dllc;1c sV chl dAn giup do 
cua Ba va HQi, d& gia dlnh chUng toi sdm thoat kh6i canh song co cvc tri~n mien til han 20 nam qua tqi 
Vi~tNam. 

Dfnh kern theo thllia 1 dan xin dinh cll theo Chllang trlnh H.O. va cac giay to lien quan va 2 dan gai cac 
nghj sT, dAn bitfu d~ nhO sv can thil)p. Kfnh mong Ba giup chung toi gai di (vi neu gai di til VN, nhO'ng la 
thll nay se bi chfnh quy~n ki&m duy~t, thu giO' va chung tOi se g~p rAc rai nguy hi~m trong doi song). 

Trong khi chO dc;1i, kfnh xin Ba nh~n nai gia dlnh toi long trAn trong va tri An sau xa. 

Kfnh thll, 

~ -

BUI THI HONG H~NH 



To: Director of H.O. program, JVAlODP Office 

Subject: Application for US resettlement under H.O. program 
(for case of former re-education camp detainees' widow & family) 

I, the undersigned, BUI THI HONG HANH, born in 1923 in Phan Thiet, Vietnam 
Contact address at PO Box 92, Central Post Office of HCMC, Vietnam 

Vietnam, April 30, 1999 

... hereby would submit this application to you with the aim of beseeching you, for the sake of Humanity to 
consider my following case: 

<* Before April 30, 1975: 
My husband, Mr. OOAN VAN HAO, born in 1922 in Thua Thien, Vietnam, had ever served 21 years in RVNAF 
(1953 - 1974); last rank: Major; last position: Office of Inspection General of Hau Nghia sector; serial number: 
42.20.948. 
I myself worked for the Volunteer Women Association, agency under the RVN Red Cross from 1968 - 1975 . 

• ) After April 30, 1975: 
On April 24, 1976: My husband was arrested by the Vietnam Communist Authorities (by accusing of being 
member in reactionary organization, plotting the overthrow of the govemment). Then, he was jailed and re­
educated for continuously nine years (from April 24, 1976 to Jan 15, 1985) passing from jail of security of 
intemal politics of Phu Nhuan district, K3 - Xuan Loc, Hoang Lien Son and Nghe Tinh camps. 

Mer my husband had been arrested, my family continuously endured the severe maltreatment and 
discrimination, such as: properties· confiscated, expelled to New Economic Zone, my sons and daughters 
arrested or forced labor instead of going to school and work etc. 

On Jan 15, 1985, my husband was released and badly sick because of harsh and deficient living condition in 
nine-year-imprisonment. However, he was kept under strict surveillance by local authorities and was not allowed 
to register for household enrolment until his death. 

In 1990. my husband applied for exit permission from Vietnam under the H.O. program. 

On Dec 16,1992, he passed away because of serious illness affected by nine-year-imprisonment. 

On May 28, 1993, my family received a letter of meeting the US Delegation (Interview Number H28-911). But, 
unfortunately for us, in the meeting, the officials declared that my family's H.O. file was closed with the reason: 
my husband died and he was principal applicant. 
Since then, I had submitted appeal to JVAlODP office in Bangkok many times. But I have not received any reply 
from the office until now. 

Dear Sir; 
My family had to pass through over 20 years of life in the anguish and fear of maltreatment and discrimination 
under the revenge policy of the Vietnamese Communist Authorities. 
In my heart, I have always believed in the Humanity and Justice of the US Govemment. Moreover, I think, 
based on the Lautenberg Categories' definition of maltreatment as those we had ever endured, my family's case 
will certainly be considered and accepted for an interview under H.O. program. 
Recently, from my friend's information I have known that the United States Congress has approved of re­
considering all cases of H.O. like my husband's, and I am now independently able to apply for H.O. program (for 
case of former re-ed. camp detainees' widow and family). 
Therefore, with this application, I eamestly call for your Humanity, kindly consider for my case so that we can be 
soon approved of a US resettlement interview under H.O. program. 
Details concerned: 

PA name: BUI THI HONG HANH, YOB: 1923, POB: Phan Thiet, VN 
Names of family members: 

- Doan Thi Lan Phuong, YOB: 1949, POB: Phan Thiet, VN 
- Doan Thi Uen Huong, YOB: 1957, POB: Da Nang, VN 
- Doan Thi Hoang Hoa, YOB: 1960, POB: Saigon, VN 
- Doan Thi Thu Hong, YOB: 1962, POB: Phuoc Tuy, VN 

Contact Address: PO Box 92, Central Post Office, HCMC, VN 

In the mean time, may I present my deep thanks and profound attitude. 

Sincerely yours, 

Enclosed: 
- 01 copy of released certificate 
- 01 copy of marriage certificate 
- 01 copy of death certificate BUI THI HONG HANH 
- 01 copy of Descriptive and Military service record 



To: Rep. BENJAMINE A. GILMAN 
The House of Representatives 
Washington DC 20515 - USA 

Vietnam, Apri/30, 1999 

Subject: Request for intercession for fonner re-education camp detainee's widow on H.O. program 

I, the undersigned, BUI THI HONG HANH, born in 1923 in Phan Thiet province, South Vietnam 
Contact address at PO Box 92, Central Post Office of HCMC, Vietnam 
Hereby would submit this request to you with the aim of beseeching you, for the sake of Humanity, to concern 
and intercede for my following case: 

(0 Before Apri130,1975: 
My husband, Mr. DOAN VAN HAO, bom in 1922 in Thua Thien, Vietnam, had ever served for RVNAF (1953-
1974) - the last rank: Major; the last position: Office of the Inspection General of Hau Nghia sector; service 
number: 42.20.948. 
I myself worked for the Volunteer Women Association, the agency under the RVN Red Cross from 1968 - 1975. 

(0 After April 30, 1975: 

On April 24, 1976: My husband was arrested by the Vietnam Communist Government because of being 
accused of being member in reactionary organization plotting the overthrow of the Govemment. Then, he was 
jailed and re-educated for continuously nine years (from April 24, 1976 to Jan 15, 1985), passing through the 
following re-education camps: Security of Internal Politics of Phu Nhuan District, K3 - Xuan Loc, Hoang Lien 
Son (North Vietnam) and Nghe Tinh (North Vietnam). 

In 1990, my husband applied for exit permission from Vietnam under the H.O. program. However, on Dec 16, 
1992, my husband passed away because of serious illness affected by nine-year-imprisonment. 

On May 28, 1993, my family received the invitation (Interview number # H28-911) to meet the US Delegation. 
But, unfortunately for us, in the meeting the US Delegation declared that my family's H.O. file was closed with 
the reason that my husband, who was principal applicant, passed away. 

Since then, I had submitted appeals to JVAlODP office in Bangkok many times, but I have not received any 
reply from that office so far. 

Dear Sirs I Madam: 

Since after April 30, 1975, my family had to pass through a life full of fear and anguish for being ruined by the 
arrest, maltreatment and discrimination under the revenge policy of the Vietnamese Communist Government, 
such as: Expelled to New Economic Zone, property confiscated, forbidden to go to school and work, etc. 

Nevertheless, up to now, we have always longed for and placed our belief in the Humanity of the US 
Govemment that will concem and reconsider my case at last. 

Now, according to the information from my friends who have been resettled in US under the H.O. program, I 
have made known that the United States Congress has approved of re-considering all cases of H.O. like my 
husband's, and I am now independently able to apply for H.O. program (for case of former re-education camp 
detainees' widow and family). 

Therefore, hereby and having the only belief in the Humanity policy and Justice of the US Govemment, I 
earnestly call for your concem, help and intercession with the US Department of States and the JVAlODP office 
so that my application could be soon approved and scheduled of a US resettlement interview under H.O. 
program for case of former re-education camp detainees' widow and family. 

Details concemed: 

PA name: BUI THI HONG HANH, YOB: 1923, POB: Phan Thiet, VN 
Names of family members: 

- Doan Thi Lan Phuong, YOB: 1949, POB: Ph an Thiet, VN 
- Doan Thi Lien Huong, YOB: 1957, POB: Da Nang, VN 
- Doan Thi Hoang Hoa, YOB: 1960, POB: Saigon, VN 
- Doan Thi Thu Hong, YOB: 1962, POB: Phuoc Tuy, VN 

Contact Address: PO Box 92, Central Post Office, HCMC, VN 

In the mean time, may I present my deep thanks and profound attitude. 

Yours Faithfully, 

Enclosed: 
- 01 copy of released certificate 
- 01 copy of marriage certificate 
- 01 copy of death certificate BUI TH/ HONG HANH 
- 01 copy of Descriptive and Military service record 



To: Rep. CHRISTOPHER SMITH 
The House of Representatives 
Washington DC 20515 - USA 

Vietnam, Apri130, 1999 

Subject: Request for intercession for fonner re-education carnp detainee's widow on H.O. program 

I, the undersigned, BUI THI HONG HANH, born in 1923 in Phan Thiet province, South Vietnam 
Contact address at PO Box 92, Central Post Office of HCMC, Vietnam 
Hereby would submit this request to you with the aim of beseeching you, for the sake of Humanity, to concern 
and intercede for my follOwing case: 

.) Before April 30, 1975: 
My husband, Mr. DOAN VAN HAO, born in 1922 in Thua Thien, Vietnam, had ever served for RVNAF (1953-
1974) - the last rank: Major; the last position: Office of the Inspection General of Hau Nghia sector; service 
number: 42.20.948. 
I myself worked for the Volunteer Women Association, the agency under the RVN Red Cross from 1968 - 1975. 

+ After April 30, 1975: 

On April 24, 1976: My husband was arrested by the Vietnam Communist Government because of being 
accused of being member in reactionary organization plotting the overthrow of the Government. Then, he was 
jailed and re-educated for continuously nine years (from April 24, 1976 to Jan 15, 1985), passing through the 
following re-education camps: Security of Internal Politics of Phu Nhuan District, K3 - Xuan Loc, Hoang Lien 
Son (North Vietnam) and Nghe Tinh (North Vietnam). 

In 1990, my husband applied for exit permission from Vietnam under the H.O. program. However, on Dec 16, 
1992, my husband passed away because of serious illness affected by nine-year-imprisonment. 

On May 28, 1993, my family received the invitation (Interview nurnber # H28-911) to meet the US Delegation. 
But, unfortunately for us, in the meeting the US Delegation declared that my family's H.O. file was closed with 
the reason that my husband, who was prinCipal applicant, passed away. 

Since then, I had subrnitted appeals to JVAJODP office in Bangkok many times, but I have not received any 
reply from that office so far. 

Dear Sirs I Madam: 

Since after April 30, 1975, my family had to pass through a life full of fear and anguish for being ruined by the 
arrest, maltreatment and discrimination under the revenge policy of the Vietnamese Communist Government, 
such as: Expelled to New Economic Zone, property confiscated, forbidden to go to school and work, etc. 

Nevertheless, up to now, we have always longed for and placed our belief in the Humanity of the US 
Government that will concern and reconsider my case at last. 

Now, according to the information from my friends who have been resettJed in US under the H.O. program, I 
have made known that the United States Congress has approved of re-considering all cases of H.O. like my 
husband's, and I am now independently able to apply for H.O. program (for case of former re-education camp 
detainees' widow and family). 

Therefore, hereby and having the only belief in the Humanity policy and Justice of the US Government, I 
earnestly call for your concern, help and intercession with the US Department of States and the JVAJODP office 
so that my application could be soon approved and scheduled of a US resettJement interview under H.O. 
program for case of former re-education camp detainees' widow and family. 

Details concerned: 

PA narne: BUI THI HONG HANH, VOB: 1923, POB: Phan Thiet, VN 
Names of family members: 

- Doan Thi Lan Phuong, VOB: 1949, POB: Phan Thiet, VN 
- Doan Thi Uen Huong, VOB: 1957, POB: Da Nang, VN 
- Doan Thi Hoang Hoa, VOB: 1960, POB: Saigon, VN 
- Doan Thi Thu Hong, VOB: 1962, POB: Phuoc Tuy, VN 

Contact Address: PO Box 92, Central Post Office, HCMC, VN 

In the mean time, may I present my deep thanks and profound attitude. 

Yours Faithfully, 

Enclosed: 
- 01 copy of released certificate 
- 01 copy of marriage certificate 
- 01 copy of death certificate BUI THI HONG HANH 
- 01 copy of Descriptive and Military service record 



To: Senator EDWARD KENEDY 
The US Senate 
Washington DC 20510 - USA 

Vietnam, April 30, 1999 

Subject: Request for intercession for former re-education camp detainee's widow on H.O. program 

I, the undersigned, BUI THI HONG HANH, born in 1923 in Phan Thiet province, South Vietnam 
Contact address at PO Box 92, Central Post Office of HCMC, Vietnam 
Hereby would submit this request to you with the aim of beseeching you, for the sake of Humanity, to concern 
and intercede for my following case: 

.:. Before April 30, 1975: 
My husband, Mr. DOAN VAN HAO, born in 1922 in Thua Thien, Vietnam, had ever served for RVNAF (1953-
1974) - the last rank: Major; the last position: Office of the Inspection General of Hau Nghia sector; service 
number: 42.20.948. 
I myself worked for the Volunteer Women ASSOCiation, the agency under the RVN Red Cross from 1968 - 1975 . 

.,. After April 30, 1975: 

On April 24, 1976: My husband was arrested by the Vietnam Communist Government because of being 
accused of being member in reactionary organization plotting the overthrow of the Government. Then, he was 
jailed and re-educated for continuously nine years (from April 24, 1976 to Jan 15, 1985), passing through the 
following re-education camps: Security of Internal Politics of Phu Nhuan District, K3 - Xuan Loc, Hoang Lien 
Son (North Vietnam) and Nghe Tinh (North Vietnam). 

In 1990, my husband applied for exit permission from Vietnam under the H.O. program. However, on Dec 16, 
1992, my husband passed away because of serious illness affected by nine-year-imprisonment. 

On May 28, 1993, my family received the invitation (Interview number # H28-911) to meet the US Delegation. 
But, unfortunately for us, in the meeting the US Delegation declared that my family's H.O. file was closed with 
the reason that my husband, who was principal applicant, passed away. 

Since then, I had submitted appeals to JVAlODP office in Bangkok many times, but I have not received any 
reply from that office so far. 

Dear Sirs / Madam: 

Since after April 30, 1975, my family had to pass through a life full of fear and anguish for being ruined by the 
arrest, maHreatment and discrimination under the revenge policy of the Vietnamese Communist Government, 
such as: Expelled to New Economic Zone, property confiscated, forbidden to go to school and work, etc. 

Nevertheless, up to now, we have always longed for and placed our belief in the Humanity of the US 
Government that will concem and reconsider my case at last. 

Now, according to the information from my friends who have been resettled in US under the H.O. program, I 
have made known that the United States Congress has approved of re-considering all cases of H.O. like my 
husband's, and I am now independently able to apply for H.O. program (for case of former re-education camp 
detainees' widow and family). 

Therefore, hereby and having the only belief in the Humanity policy and Justice of the US Government, I 
earnestly call for your concern, help and intercession with the US Department of States and the JVAlODP office 
so that my application could be soon approved and scheduled of a US resettlement interview under H.O. 
program for case of former re-education camp detainees' widow and family. 

Details concerned: 

PA name: BUI THI HONG HANH, YOB: 1923, POB: Phan Thiet, VN 
Names of family members: 

- Doan Thi Lan Phuong, YOB: 1949, POB: Phan Thiet, VN 
- Doan Thi Lien Huong, YOB: 1957, POB: Da Nang, VN 
- Doan Thi Hoang Hoa, YOB: 1960, POB: Saigon, VN 
- Doan Thi Thu Hong, YOB: 1962, POB: Phuoc Tuy, VN 

Contact Address: PO Box 92, Central Post Office, HCMC, VN 

In the mean time, may I present my deep thanks and profound attitude. 

Yours Faithfully, 

Enclosed: 
- 01 copy of released certificate 
- 01 copy of marriage certificate 
- 01 copy of death certificate SUI THI HONG HANH 
- 01 copy of Descriptive and Military service record 



To: Senator SPENCER ABRAHAM 
The US Senate 
Washington DC 20510 - USA 

Vietnam, April 30, 1999 

Subject: Request for intercession for tonner re-education camp detainee's widow on H.O. program 

I, the undersigned, BUI THI HONG HANH, bom in 1923 in Phan Thiet province, South Vietnam 
Contact address at PO Box 92, Central Post Office of HCMC, Vietnam 
Hereby would submit this request to you with the aim of beseeching you, for the sake of Humanity, to concem 
and intercede for my following case: 

.c. Before April 30, 1975: 
My husband, Mr. DOAN VAN HAO, bom in 1922 in Thua Thien, Vietnam, had ever served for RVNAF (1953-
1974) - the last rank: Major; the last position: Office of the Inspection General of Hau Nghia sector; service 
number: 42.20.948. 
I myself worked for the Volunteer Women ASSOciation, the agency under the RVN Red Cross from 1968 - 1975 . 

.c. After April 30, 1975: 

On April 24, 1976: My husband was arrested by the Vietnam Communist Govemment because of being 
accused of being member in reactionary organization plotting the overthrow of the Govemment. Then, he was 
jailed and re·educated for continuously nine years (from April 24, 1976 to Jan 15, 1985), passing through the 
following re.education camps: Security of Intemal Politics of Phu Nhuan District, K3 - Xu an Lac, Hoang Lien 
Son (North Vietnam) and Nghe Tinh (North Vietnam). 

In 1990, my husband applied for exit permission from Vietnam under the H.O. program. However, on Dec 16, 
1992, my husband passed away because of serious illness affected by nine--year·imprisonment. 

On May 28,1993, my family received the invitation (Interview number # H28-911) to meet the US Delegation. 
But, unfortunately for us, in the meeting the US Delegation declared that my family's H.O. file was closed with 
the reason that my husband, who was principal applicant, passed away. 

Since then, I had submitted appeals to JVAlODP office in Bangkok many times, but I have not received any 
reply from that office so far. 

Dear Sirs I Madam: 

Since after April 30, 1975, my family had to pass through a life full of fear and anguish for being ruined by the 
arrest, maltreatment and discrimination under the revenge policy of the Vietnamese Communist Govemment, 
such as: Expelled to New Economic Zone, property confiscated, forbidden to go to school and work, etc. 

Nevertheless, up to now, we have always longed for and placed our belief in the Humanity of the US 
Govemment that will concem and reconsider my case at last. 

Now, according to the information from my friends who have been resettled in US under the H.O. program, I 
have made known that the United States Congress has approved of re.considering aU cases of H.O. like my 
husband's, and I am now independently able to apply for H.O. program (for case of former re·education camp 
detainees' widow and family). 

Therefore, hereby and having the only belief in the Humanity policy and Justice of the US Govemment, I 
earnestly call for your concern, help and intercession with the US Department of States and the JVAlODP office 
so that my application could be soon approved and scheduled of a US resettlement interview under H.O. 
program for case of former re.education camp detainees' widow and family. 

Details concerned: 

PA name: BUI THI HONG HANH, YOB: 1923, POB: Phan Thiet, VN 
Names of family members: 

- Doan Thi Lan Phuong, YOB: 1949, POB: Phan Thiet, VN 
- Doan Thi Lien Huang, YOB: 1957. POB: Da Nang, VN 
- Doan Thi Hoang Hoa, YOB: 1960, POB: Saigon, VN 

Doan Thi Thu Hong, YOB: 1962, POB: Phuoc Tuy, VN 

Contact Address: PO Box 92, Central Post Office. HCMC, VN 

In the mean time, may I present my deep thanks and profound attitude. 

Enclosed: 
• 01 copy of released certificate 
- 01 copy of marriage certificate 
- 01 copy of death certificate 
• 01 copy of Descriptive and Military service record 

Yours Faithfully, 

BUI THI HONG HANH 
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arrete. M:l.nisterielle Ho.40?/cn ,lilD du 13-6-". flotif1e 80US U~. 716~/~KL/CA du 28-6-195~. Huts au 
semee des Etades generales de 1a 28 Pl1 ale du D:L-6..5~ par .~l No.C15966/Q?/lfJ/LQ;tC/l du c6..6..SS. 
;·~t1.f1e a/!Jo. ~ll/Q~L/It:.'V en date du 01-7-5r; 1£:00 Ie di t jour • 

• ';hang cap TrunR"'J~, 'r!-3 thea;m so h(y}/~/r;n, ngay 1.3-6...$S kIt ngay 01-S.55 • 
• Duoc de.cu chi.huy chi :::uc 50 :ter_Lac l!ha 'fong lIgh1en HuiOl t:1 Qai.Nht'n "It, ngay 01-

)l..~6 do )'TV'" so 4h ~1)/N'i1;H/1.:., ngay 30-12.,1) va ::hl!yen 8w.) so 27OSrt;rr/3.1i\7 J ngay 11.1-,6 • 

• 1:uoc luv 1&1 trong "'l.tni?t\tan.:o1 VNCH aho dell khi eo lBnh ,.,1 do OD so ,OO/Q?/f;D, llg.V 

19-1).15'6. nat duoi quyen zu.-dung etta 130 '1'u- T..enh. re Tmn Cuan-Khu do LT~ 10 12'29/Q"~'-' /!R/'tC1I I Ilgay 
20..1-';7 "Va ka tu 01-1')2..195'7. _ O.t tOOno CTIlyen 00 Tu.-Lenh ~ 1 t;;uan-'<b.l tlJlyen-chu:yen den Bo Tha;;. 
t!uu de ) Ouan.:{ru l!/t ngay 01-02.,1 do ~T'" so r:)18/Q":) /tN I1Q/TC/l, rtr, ay 26.0)..,7. Daoc de-cu giu 
el:>.lc.YU TJouODg Phong'A>ng va Cong.Jten de l i;Uan.f.hu kIt ngay 2A.;.2-;7 do :;'[71 80 r;66/Q:..\3/l/2/~, 
flr.~'" 2R.02_~1. - i'huyen..chll:yen den CD-QUal qua n..su 3inb. Jinh do 1TG SO 2214/Q'IN"! 1m/TO. r.ga)" 17-
03-19;9 va conr,.vu kIt ngay 01-),,;9. ~oo gin chue-vu Truong.°hor.r. '3 ta1 co.quan quan-su Sinh.. 
D1nh kit rl~a17 ~-!I-~Q do :w-rr so O;20/')~':: ~Jn n/ll2 /SQ. 7YfQtD cua R TT./Q~V kit nga.., 0l-6..t;9 do LTC 
SIl OL.798/q?~{':'/L0rrC/l, r:gay 03-6-69. 

- T\':nl\-er_c:huven ve 3D.21,193 kIt l'Jgay 01. 5...$'9 do r:r~ eo 05J84/0"'/lN /~~VQD/L?/TC/1, ngay 
)3-C:·-19~9. . 



·T'iuven .. chuyen va tru.,ng ":ai .. ;:Ioo '&an..au ('f~1) kIt ngay 16..2 .. 60 de h'Jc khoB 13 Tl,a.'1" ... 
IUU So LT:: so 1A931C:"=' I:'~' /lr~I)f'r:: r.'~/IJ rigay fJi .. 1.-60 cua Nha lihar: .. vien no :''uoc..Phone • 

• l';an khoa tharr .. wu 13 thuyen-ehu'>eI'l dfJf! ;)~.2113B klt ngav 16..7_60 do LT:: 50 OS53l/Q:I 
1:'1/lrrOn/JJ;/T":./1. ugay 21-7-60 cua'So 'long Tham..}w • 

.. 'n::uven-chu.-,.n der. '7'\ V31 k't ir.g a'! OJ.,.. ~ .. 60 dl') L':': so c6r:;86l~" IlN /l·r:rC'!1JIT.:;,/'f·-:;/1, ngay 
11.JI.60 CUB :Nhs l:ian .. 17ien Bo 0u." ...... Phong • 

• 'rhuven.ehllven ve :::,D:;t!'; .31 kit ng'iiY 16..8.60 do L~'C so 07778/Q?/}"'V/HVQD/~/T;;/1, ngay 
F_I0-60 cua l1ha NhOlr..vien BQ? , 

! r 
.'1'huytm_ohuyen ve 'P."1'rfD/QI't ,( ~h.ang 80} kit 01-02-61 do L'1'1 so 01215/Qo /NY,IN1IQD/LQ/TC/l 

n?;.y 01-03-61. -'?huver_em:ven dan . , \1I!'fl{ kIt r,gay 01-7-61 do VI;; so 470A/Q?/lN/NVQD/Lr:/TC/1, l'lgi 

at:- ~-61 CUIa no 'J'Tti •• 'fl'l.ryer_chuve, ,. 'l'rung-Doan 9 ('3u-doan S'/BBO l</t ngay 16-12-61 do LTC so 
7~74, n((,a.., 1c;..l?-61 CIlia hh. 1,hOlD- .iGl ~~ t~oo-?h:mg • 

• T!'U.rlp .. -:""'Hl'!" 9 thu-yeD-ot _I] r~'O T!:l.3/9 kIt nF.av' 16-1-62 do IT~ 90 U27/0P /in' /W!QD/r.~/ 
'r~/l, n~av Ih-02.62 cua Nhe tlha! .rl~ . 4) Quoc..?hong • 

• '!"hu~len_ehu"7Sn di Tr~Tam'Hul<ln-ru";D Trung ... .iJoan Vung 3 Ch:ler .. 'l'huat, lu?ng huonr. do 
Trur.fP- ''''''In 'Jcvrl11 t'lua.n .. trl kIt nea,. 16/0)/62 do LT'~ 80 2"r;2l~? 11\'7' /hTfC'J;)/LQITC/l. Jlgay 10-4-52 eu~ 
;:ha Nhan .. vitm Bo Qut:lc-?hong • 

• T'!'H'!,/'!"rung.Doan Vur.g :3 ~h1.n-Tbt.l1~t duoo ea1 to va do1 danb hieu la T'l'HLfV3CT/ kit llg~: 
01-11 ... 52 so 3Vf''r so 6n;n-~r:)JT/?I/K/P"r!, ngay 12-1l-62 oua :30 TI./Cuar.-:Oan III • 

• T'rrr,l'f3CT dut:le true tluoe flo 'iTl'; va chi-buy va :{uan-luyen va VB ley-luat don U"u va Ar.i< 
l\inh true thuoc '90 TL/'J3:'l' kIt ngliV 01-4-63 theo tinh-than Dn 110 77)7, ngay 21-).61 cua Bo "IE. 

TTHL/I73t;T duoc COli to v:. doi danh-hieu 1. Tl'HL,Nano.Kieo kit ngay 01-5.63 do y,"VT eo 00547/T'l~':Jl, 
1/K • TT:V~/K .TTI~/c'H/NE/!., ngsy 20-4-6) cua Bo '!1'H. 

.Thuven-cnuven D!Qm cua Su-Doan 21 Bo-binh kIt J:gay 01-6..63 do LT':: 90 3368/3.22, r.gi~r 
~-6-63 cua rUr!J!3Q? .'Ihuoc CD/7~.2l/RR t~i"er_chuven den TrD.)2/BB do LTC 80 4860/Q?/lJ1!IS.221 
n~nv 02-1~6' cua N'ha Nha1-Y~ en B'i':l. CoI1f('-"!U kIt t1€,fiY 1':--6..63. 

-·l'b.l'~~"f3~ V9 'f:.3/)? ~/t r.;:ay OJ-Ql_6h do i.1C so 162.3/3T'f!./'l'(r!QN~NI/.vz( ~~y ':15. 
j..!l~l ~. Do -·l1.L. - -'. . . 

.;.Thu,-en.onuven Tieu-~an 1/)2 kIt DgiV Ol-3-6h do L'!'; so 1h92/T:1D32/i31/:e, ngay 08-!,..6 
i~\la 'I'rung-Doan 3? Bo.:.91T1h. 

_'ibUWn-OI?t-..efl Ye *' !:1en-L,ac ~nrr-i1U 'J.:lt l;gay v.L-!,..64 do LT~ so 3;;06/TTI/'lQ7/Q::l/!3t!I/A 
)1;:;8V O?-5.64 CUI Bo TrL/'F.iT. 

-'Ihuven-e~ven va m;3~'i/!p (T31) do liD 30 1879/QI/N1J, r;gay 20-1 :->-1964 •• ?huo-vu ttrl. 
""nne 'lUy_ Vien Ouan.I.uc ta1 /d_Laa duoc hon tme-h")a kit llt1a.v l~ ... e-6!..t do tiD 80 1818/Ql/lm, ngay 
10..12.611 CUB '!'on~ Ttouong Eo r:;uar_.!.uc •• Dai-!'v tru-bi bi tam th'li dnoe d1eu-chinh l)a:1.Uy tam tho 
thallh thue thu kIt ngav 16..3-6I t do ;:'1') so hl ~/OP/lrD, ngav 01-8-65' oua go CU')Q..Ph'lng • 

• Thu· .. n..chuvPr' den DTcr{!1 eus ~L'.S'IRB kit ng:l'! Ol.! ... 65 do !"~ so 179bl!TT.'i / 'l'qT/QN/IU;D/ 
(;/?., ngay Ol-u-66 do 'Nt so (1)10)1tlQ'3/SQ, ngav 07.h_66 • 

• Thu·.rer.-"ltUytln den Dd.-i:?1 C~K~V9 kIt ngay 01-4-66 do L'IC ao lh76/TRD.8/BCR/QT/~;V. ngay 
?0..5-66 •• G1u c.'1uc-vu Truo~ Ban 3fl'RD. BBB kit nsa).' u..~.66 do ~m so 207/TROO,IBC'H/Q'!'/NV ngay 
r.ien nhien Chuc-.'lU ·:::hi.Huy-'rruOi~ Hau-cu n'J8B.B kit ngay 2'-,-6...66 do 5lV7 so 1~6fTP.D8f3CH/Q'J'/U 
~riV ay •• Giu ohuc-vu Y.L-Quan '11, .. 14eu TTID83B kI-t ngay 01-8-66 do QD 80 38A/BCH;r;tD8/QT/t;: nga 

f-8..1966. Tam tmi giu cbuc-vu, ,.1.,... tmor,g .. w. :Truotlg Sail 2,/T!m kIt ngay 13-9-66 d3 en ,0 ~98. 
Ol/HQ Dgav a1. -'l'lm.'t'8n.chuyen ai. ' IPQ va NQ DTID Tieu-Khu Binh.long kit ngay 01-4-68 do QZ) so 

273l/T'1'1VTQ'f/Ql:/B~L/C/;(, ngay 06.C. .. 1968. 

-!h<)e dam nhiem chuc-w ",. :,;a..!'alu.-Pho TK/Sinh-lor,g kit ngay 0l-L..68 do QD 80 169L/1l·f/V3 
'J'f/TQTf'!PC+NQ(!,'VI, ngayr,l4-.3-68 CWt BT~/GDIII+V~T • -4 tham-du ... khoa 1 .Jo Thanh- 'Ira va d1eu-tr 
:PQ + tiQ tid '.,uo Thanh. ~ra rPQ + NQ ~II(Y 20-1-69 den ngay 26...01-'09 duoc cap Chur;g.Chi tot r.ghie, 
t!fJ 258/'Mr~,/'1"jJ.l:'/GT'l'/2l nga.., 26..0]....$. _Thang elQ thieu-ta (NC) kIt r.gay Ol-Ol-l9 do !-ID eo 64/T't 
1 -. ['("Ii:' 13-o~ .. 69 eu;, ~o 'rTM ... ~fo1nh-Long thuyen-chuyen di T'(/;·w-l'~gh1a kIt ngar Ol-7_!Q do r:r 
so 62r',''U'rt-"fiJ3/CT;r::.,T/')Ot)/t1\11, ngay 18..6..69 CUD BTT.,IV3~T. _'iOaDR Ca"l 'lbieu-Ta ('l'T) kIt l1gay 01-
~_':n do 1;-:: so ~)1/QP/ll:J, r.~av 01-7.69 eua 30 Q? .IU'lC bo-nrdem giu chuc...vu Phu-Ta Thanh-tra... 
':"? + ~i': 'l'>vrrau-~;ghia kIt ngay o1-e .. 69 do ('I;) so 88~PJ·n1:-V'IQ1'/fJN'3':;/}:/'!.., ngay 02-7-f:I) cua Bo TTl-! 
1.u:~ kIt nr,:l.? Ol_R_6q ehuc-.vu '?hn_Ta 'J'''lanh-'r':ra n:.)r~ + N":l do Thieu_Ta I?-:).')iJG.DUNG dam tzoach tha:--r 
~~e 'l'hieu-Ta !,lA:~_'!.\:,;..:t~.,., do :::'J 90 ll.188/T'lh/'IQT/31l/3Q/!::/K, ng21' 16.8..68 aua Bo 'I''I'M • 

••• 3/. 



1:. 
j'JA!="JU 'JT::"" 

_'f'{/Hau-Hrhia thuve:n-chu-yer. 0:.. ~L ('!'~)BV) If/t r,gay Oi-9-59 do LT'! 80 3335/QTN'II/D!V 
11'1:, n~~ 03-9_196ti 611 'Iieu-Khu, H~'-;. ..... ' . _ '" 

.Thuven-ehu'lOl'l ders-fl~ H~ .;oid.a. l;ong-w kit r~ay 01_01-71 do LTC 80 OO)39,A~l,l}.~ 
Q~B,IDOCl+NQ, ngav 0'1.01-71 au.. ~:1t'''''Qu'ien. "",.., . . 

_2<-Ol_1~71 : -'C'lat vie", rve tluyeo..chayen d:t !rune- J a1 d:mh- :Uan (Eo-sung 51-"\l:Ul) Wt 
n", • .." 2~_Ol_r971"do tTG 80 04'59r.:f-tfRlrM1/IlJ!C, l@a;,' 16..02-lQ71 ella 'r~riau.-Nghia. _~.Ol-191!..' 
tru 'Tl"Uflg.Ta.'ll rT..anh-Quan den -pbuc..Yu) 1"hoIcf 'lbanb-1ra giu chuc..vu 3i.:~uan~ta thanh-tra kIt 1'(::011 

~_03-1q71 80 SVL so 0779;rt:.Ffti;tQ"t/:ofIZ/S/L. DIllY 29-03-1911 cua '£ieu-:\hu }!w-lighia. 

-1!1. 12.1<> 72t _T.u ch1-~' ~.' S (Ch:1:nb) 31'5.0 Ji • ..uar. 'hu,..'l/il 'roz::g ~h.mh-'I'ra do LPL .., 
!)l75/TI\tl!~ /'fQ'f ~H/L'? L ng ay lD-l2-l.9f.2 ~~IfK/H .... l'g!':i:l_ 

~ .. ' 
.16-Obl('{,Q : .JuGQ o~:a;:a.,i,,¥~ thau :phj1n vao ~ar..a- ..... !r.m 'long 1'hanh..Tra IQLVN:;:i do Q:-

so 981!${fTIA!1'.:'i.T/BN/30./A ncAY «fp,~~~3 au,. ~.J.i.uong 'for.g 11ul.Ia ... l-:uu.'iruong QL'TNCP.. 
~ .,/ . ...~,~ ~ . 

. -d1 a1-ngu vi ly-do qua bu \iUG1 ~_cbD du')c huor.e 90 ngay ,hep _ co luong truoc khi xu,* 
f'f'U ke t:u ngay 01-01-19711 ... 1 ch1nb-t.D.lo Ciai.-ngu ngay 31-3-1974 elo !~ghi-""ir.n 80 l032/QP/ND ng:ar 
~-1l-1913 cue Do T'i'!'i. 

_,)i_~:aar. du.::>ng .. 81.l kha1 .... --DIU ta1 :so 21001 ;')u...{. ':rl.lorg-~:.inr-G1al"-f.: 10 X.11 T~nh-
~~~~~ . 

. - - - --~ - ~ . - ~ -~ ~ - --- ~ - ---. . ~ - ~ - ------ - --- -- - -.". I-I tf Y - c R 1f ;~ HOI -
_AIBT ('!01 tb'S) ~!, SO 11: r.t["&y re.~:;"$'~IS.r'IH I _lnW~ hsu:g 2 ::,J 50 I 004 ngay 0)"'01-72 
-~~'!'/1960 Q!) 80 01) rI!-:r 2~.1~-66 I .::;:';ll)T/4 QD, 002 llglil7 10..02-1972 
.C'l9'! GD so 412 l:giiY 1~-7-1967 a ... o.\l3"[/2 QD I 80 001 nglilY 17-01-1972. 
-Cf!9'!'13 QD 80 007 ngay 2b-02-1968 I _1:.:BT/I~:) 80 033 Dgay 31-«;.1972. 
_~'~~T/! ;.:;n so 6\)4 llgay QL..oB..]968/B. Tl'.i'! a ..B'T'TI/L:~ -..jt :iil 030 r-gay 2R...' ... 1971 • 
..BQner-A V Dang 3:' ao 'J:f.a ngq 01-11-68 & _B'T':t'I/DD GL so 075 r.g'~: O~-11-1q71 .. 
• CIBT/49.S4 QD so 002 ngay 17-6-69 J -BTI!/L'J so 013 ngay 12-02.1972. 
_RTTL/LD 01 so 012 ngay 21-0:!-J973 : _ .... 'J.~T/L.r:· ::!!. so 051 r,zay ao..6-1973. 

,-_ frONO. 

thang 

• 



(ry BAN NHAN DAN CQNG HOA xX HOI CHt :-.rGHlA VIeT NAM Mau TP/HT lJ 

s' fi·, ;Ct·' 
Xd, phutmg )~. 
Huyfn, qU(~n ..2._ ......... 
Tfnh, thanlt llilJ -ttO. ~N JW'nJv 

o :..k<..:'7 .. \. 

Quyen sO:. 05lgi../ 

" GIAy TU 
(Ban sao) 

56 giay chUng minh ho~c hO chieu .. ./ 

QuaD M vai ngooi chet . . ...... . . ... Cr;rI. 

NAY CHUNG TV: 

He;> va teD nguai cMt. ...... . ,}Joan . !Jan .. :tIao .. N'am, rrft·· .. RO/hl . ... 

Sinh ngay. . . /.. . .. thang.. . .. /. . niim ..... ..13£-& 
:.?fC' '..,. . . .-1 • ~/ . 

Dan toe ... . ,:j.T:t71iJ. . . QUQe t~eh ..... . c/../I~.31J:;.l)'Y. .. .. .....:... , ....... . 

Noi-.:hllimg '::V .. #gl..l;4tJ .&. j/(in.',.fIjf~ ... !ltu.J!~ .. . -1:<{. ~a . .3 . 
71bTJ) ,-fI10 . iiJS .. . fi.,t, .ID4l'h .. ~ .......... , . . . .. . ... " ..... ,',... ,."." ........ . 
Chet ngay ..... ..)6 ... tMng ..... A ... nam .... ..499. .. :<./ .......................... . 
Noi ehet........ .fCU·iJEa~ . . ............ . 

. .. ' .......... , ............. . 

Vi~c mai tang phai tien Mnh ch~ qhat trong vong 24 gia ke tir khi chet.. 
trir truimg hgp co quy~t d~h kMe Clla co quan co tham quyen theo lu~t <Jjnh. 
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VI~T • HAM C.QNG .. HOA 

sa TU' MfAP HUE 
.. -

TOA H.G.R.Q. BiNH.THUAN- thang 

Nam m(tt ngan chrn tram nam mttO'i bay. ngay 

~/,/ h'" ,Iv' -, 

Ngay '" /heine 9 nom 195-} 

CHLrN,.G.£HI UiA Y GIAY 
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" !If 
Z 
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ella . , " i)oan-Ton-Hao va 

bU1-thi--H8ng-liph 

01 glO'. 
'A" ,.. 

Trttac m~t chung toi la Nt;uyen-v£:.n-Nt] 

Toa Hoa-Giai R9ng-Quyen Binh-Thu~n, 'ngS:ij t~i van-phung [f 

C ' L :i:ruan!7-au~l1a_HH~n 
o t)C-SlJ " . ......4.t. giup \i~c. 

, , 
&oan-vt1n-Hao 

BA BEN HAU 

}5 tu~i, nghe.nghi~p 

chanh-quan lang l.Al-1J:'.~o. q~r. l'hcn.,r;-i:iAll tt-::l~ 

hi~n tni B9 Tham-l'lrJ.l i,'UM Y.hu", ~ 4(.'.:k" 

the can-wac so :r.4 I( i<.ot) ngay ;;u-'I-J . ~):;;' 
• , t ,lIT' ::lo.':! Canh-.:j.l ttl.n~l ·../\:.e. .. :1UG-J.J~t 
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~'i'" ,-"' ........ Thinh eau toa-an cap ffillt b~n chu.ng-chi the vi ,: ~ -'iu 

theo nhtt d(1n dii d~ tg.i ban-loa ngay 

BttO'ng-slJ d~1I ba nhan ehu.ng sau day d~ chu.ng tlure !&i khai' eua y 
P:f "'" n . "-'v" c. ... ,. ,J 

10) ... :<"1"1 .• lVen-"",ac.<::: v 'f,' h" ! " . Ii I •. ',L 1 r 
'V - tUOI. ng c-ng ll~p .. I. I 

-...-..,""'*" 
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71 
, 

',' h" h" n', "-'. tUOl, ng ~'ng It;p ~l"~J ,'. '. ~. '" ~ ... · ... c I :,C 

, • -'::", ~ -:" •• ~, ~- 'Cj' '.- .... \.. ... -. t tru ng\l t~1 ... __ -.;.rl.:~. ...:: .. !', (· .... E 

ngay lC-tI-J: ~:15 

'3°) Ong-vnn-l<l1t0 

do CPaa f"j.Il:j._tJ::.{r":"', l+!'1;".F::~.t:'-; 

tuti., nghe-nghi~p;~ (J- .,;{ 
" .. 

" cap. 



p. *If . ) .. 4 

". "', 
11""':'_ 

Va duyen co. rna y khong Ih~ xin sao Il,lc khai 

atrQ'c lii vi s" ·bien CC> chien tranh ban 'chinh da bj that I~c. May rlg~oi Chltr:~ 
, " aa :lac nh~n nhtr tr~n day nen tt}i phat giiiy the vi nay cho ten DOan-vdJ.:'· -Hao 

va ~-thj..Ji!ng-lfy'1h chi~u theo cac dieu 47 - 48 H. V- H9-lu~t. 
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SAOY 

Phan-Thiet', ngay' 23.6L,L97? 
\.'" ",.<. c" 'IC";N (' /CI' ":::TOA'\,'T';:'P ll;:'U 

. ,.; I ',; 'n I '"" 1 r, L.' l\' l '" ~ 

, • ,,.;:,j, '" 

V 11 cac ngll'oi chu.ng c Q ky lt~n vai toi va vien Ll"lc-Sl! sau' khi dQc I ~ 1 

Luc-S1J' • • I 

'fT.'. ... ,. 
~ tE-Il va 

Nhii-ng ngu-u; chCrng: 

, ... 
ky ten· 

, ... 
. --}-~:{ . ij~ n-

, ... 
ky ten 

Trtrac:b~ t~i Phanthiet. 

Ngay.2.'O Ihang 1 nam 195t 

Quy~n b ti;!tf st! 1t thui' mi;'n. 

Chu·St,r, 

_.' • A .., ~ 

.\.~' ',.Ie .... vu UUi .. ..; ';'u.u 
~, A..,· ~ 

. lTgu,ye.il-'-::':lh-itUlll 

Thlim.Pluin 

l\'guiri d&ng lir" 

l)oQ.n-v;in-HfUl 
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BI) NO! Vl)' 

Trlli .... -.~ .... 7.-........... -
s{; ... 4 ... (;111' 

flA TTL\, I 

Theo thong tu so 966-BCAiTT ngay 31-5-1961 cu~ B\J C6ng an. 

~;.1" "\ 0<11-QITG. ban 

h~:lh tl,,,o cong '~n .0 

2565 ngd~ ~l thscg 1] 
n.lm 19i:! 

" , 

Thi Mnh an van, quyet djnh tha 55 ng~lY .... ~:C .... th~l1g i? ........ l1am .. £.:,.4- .... .. 
cua _u ..•........•......• ~_ .... _ ••• ~ .................. , •....•. '",.E.~ .... ;~:.i ... _:,r.~i. , ........................ _., .................... _.~ ... ,." .... . 

N3Y dip giliy tha cho anh, chi co ten .s:m dEll': , "'-;' '\ 

H9; ten khai sinh .......... :;; ... ::-::.'::' .. ;:.:: ..... y..¥.:: .... ~:·:9................. ..Sinh nam l~.!~L ................... .. 
Cae ten 991 kh~c ................ : ................................................................................................ . 

Noi sinh .... __ ...................................... S1.i.:..U:c.:. .. t1J.i:.:.: ................................... _ .............................................. . 

the.) quy::t l1jnh, tin van so .......... . 

Dj ~i tang ;in ......... Ian, (";'nq thanh 

OJ (hrgc giam an ................................ liin. c909 th,inh ...... _ ............ .. 

l"Ua .. " .... _ .. ~_ ...... " .... 

!l3!l1 

th,ing 

. thin::! 

~':lY ve l'l.I tru t<\I i ........ ~-,·0+_-.. /.;~: .. · , ... , ,~" .. " ..... ' .......... ..'..~ ........ :.·:·_,( .• _~·\1·1 •. ~ ...... [j.'-l.'I:.··-., .• :r .• 'l';J· "" ......... 1 .,)v -.J"'.",""" .';'J.~~J -: ,-... v • ...,._v. -.... ~ ...... 

Nh~m .xd qua trinh "ai tgv ............. ~ ............................... . 

----------------------..... __ .... _-_ .......... - ._ .... __ ........... _- -... _-- ------
... _--_ .. _-----_. __ ,z .. __ .. _ •.•... ~_ ....... _~~._~ ... _ ..... ~_ ...... _._ ... ~_. __ .. _u._~ __ ....... ~. ___ ~~_._ 

LII1 tay ~~6~ i!iI pUi 
c: .. , ................ ~:';~: ........................ --.• 
uut 111&.6 
l,l' I,i_, _________ _ 
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